

CITY OF RAPID CITY CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER #3
RAPID CITY SPORTS COMPLEX - PHASE 1
PROJECT NO. PR2012-1849 / CIP NO. 50792
NOVEMBER 21, 2014
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$1,764,436.25
CONTRACTOR: MAINLINE CONTRACTING, INC.

LINE ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	CURRENT CONTRACT QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	ADJUSTED QUANTITY	ADJUSTED PRICE	NET CHANGE
1	MOBILIZATION	LS	1.00	\$152,000.00	\$152,000.00	1.00	\$152,000.00	\$0.00
2	INCIDENTAL AND MISCELLANEOUS WORK	LS	1.00	\$159,250.00	\$159,250.00	1.00	\$159,250.00	\$0.00
3	CONSTRUCTION STAKING	LS	1.00	\$6,600.00	\$6,600.00	1.00	\$6,600.00	\$0.00
4	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1.00	\$1,850.00	\$1,850.00	1.00	\$1,850.00	\$0.00
5	REMOVE AND RESET MAILBOX	EA	2.00	\$100.00	\$200.00	2.00	\$200.00	\$0.00
6	REMOVE AND RELOCATE POWER POLE	EA	1.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	1.00	\$100.00	\$0.00
7	REMOVE AND REPLACE GASLINE MARKERS	EA	4.00	\$125.00	\$500.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$500.00)
8	REMOVE AND RELOCATE GASLINE	LF	150.00	\$1.00	\$150.00	150.00	\$150.00	\$0.00
9	REMOVE ASPHALT PAVEMENT	SY	13.00	\$13.00	\$169.00	13.00	\$169.00	\$0.00
10	REMOVE AND SALVAGE FENCE	LF	1,816.00	\$2.50	\$4,540.00	1,816.00	\$4,540.00	\$0.00
11	AASHTO T-180 SOIL TEST	EA	2.00	\$150.00	\$300.00	2.00	\$300.00	\$0.00
12	FIELD GRADING	LS	1.00	\$95,000.00	\$95,000.00	1.00	\$95,000.00	\$0.00
13	EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED-DIGOUTS	CY	0.00	\$20.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
14	PLACING TOPSOIL	CY	500.00	\$11.00	\$5,500.00	500.00	\$5,500.00	\$0.00
15	TOPSOIL SALVAGE	CY	500.00	\$7.50	\$3,750.00	500.00	\$3,750.00	\$0.00
16	PIPELINE ENCASEMENT	LF	33.00	\$50.00	\$1,650.00	33.00	\$1,650.00	\$0.00
17	CONTROLLED LOW STRENGTH BACKFILL MATERIAL (TRENCH)	CY	0.00	\$85.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
18	TYPE I BEDDING MATERIAL	T	361.00	\$18.00	\$6,498.00	361.00	\$6,498.00	\$0.00
19	TYPE II FOUNDATION MATERIAL	T	201.00	\$18.00	\$3,618.00	201.00	\$3,618.00	\$0.00
20	WOVEN GEOTEXTILE REINFORCEMENT	SY	0.00	\$5.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
21	6" PVC WATER MAIN C-900, CLASS 150, DR 18	LF	22.00	\$24.00	\$528.00	22.00	\$528.00	\$0.00
22	8" PVC WATER MAIN C-900, CLASS 150, DR 18	LF	731.00	\$22.00	\$16,082.00	731.00	\$16,082.00	\$0.00
23	16" PVC WATER MAIN C-900, DR 18	LF	3,885.00	\$54.00	\$209,790.00	3,885.00	\$209,790.00	\$0.00
24	6" 22.5 DEGREE BEND	EA	1.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	1.00	\$700.00	\$0.00
25	6" 45 DEGREE BEND	EA	2.00	\$700.00	\$1,400.00	2.00	\$1,400.00	\$0.00
26	16" 11.25 DEGREE BEND	EA	4.00	\$1,700.00	\$6,800.00	4.00	\$6,800.00	\$0.00
27	8" MJ PLUG	EA	2.00	\$600.00	\$1,200.00	2.00	\$1,200.00	\$0.00

LINE ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	CURRENT CONTRACT QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	ADJUSTED QUANTITY	ADJUSTED PRICE	NET CHANGE
28	16" MJ PLUG	EA	1.00	\$925.00	\$925.00	1.00	\$925.00	\$0.00
29	16" COUPLING	EA	1.00	\$1,450.00	\$1,450.00	1.00	\$1,450.00	\$0.00
30	8" X 8" X 4" TEE	EA	3.00	\$850.00	\$2,550.00	3.00	\$2,550.00	\$0.00
31	8" X 8" X 6" TEE	EA	3.00	\$850.00	\$2,550.00	3.00	\$2,550.00	\$0.00
32	16" X 16" X 6" TEE	EA	4.00	\$1,800.00	\$7,200.00	4.00	\$7,200.00	\$0.00
33	16" X 16" X 8" TEE	EA	2.00	\$1,550.00	\$3,100.00	2.00	\$3,100.00	\$0.00
34	4" GATE VALVE W/ BOX	EA	3.00	\$960.00	\$2,880.00	3.00	\$2,880.00	\$0.00
35	8" GATE VALVE W/ BOX	EA	4.00	\$1,850.00	\$7,400.00	4.00	\$7,400.00	\$0.00
36	16" GATE VALVE W/ BOX	EA	8.00	\$7,000.00	\$56,000.00	8.00	\$56,000.00	\$0.00
37	FIRE HYDRANT W/AUX VALVE, BOX AND LEAD	EA	7.00	\$4,400.00	\$30,800.00	7.00	\$30,800.00	\$0.00
38	CONNECT TO EXISTING WATER MAIN	EA	1.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	1.00	\$2,000.00	\$0.00
39	CATHODIC CONTROL TEST STATION, COMPLETE	EA	4.00	\$350.00	\$1,400.00	4.00	\$1,400.00	\$0.00
40	CATHODIC PROTECTION ANODE (18 LB - ZINC)	EA	56.00	\$200.00	\$11,200.00	56.00	\$11,200.00	\$0.00
41	24" RCP, CLASS III	LF	26.00	\$84.00	\$2,184.00	26.00	\$2,184.00	\$0.00
42	24" RCP SAFETY END	EA	2.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	2.00	\$2,000.00	\$0.00
43	EROSION, SEDIMENT, AND WATER POLLUTION CONTROL	LS	1.00	\$2,756.00	\$2,756.00	1.00	\$2,756.00	\$0.00
44	CLASS II RIP RAP	T	8.00	\$63.00	\$504.00	8.00	\$504.00	\$0.00
45	CHECK DAM	LF	51.00	\$5.00	\$255.00	51.00	\$255.00	\$0.00
46	EROSION CONTROL BLANKET	SY	0.00	\$1.85	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
47	SILT FENCE	LF	10.00	\$5.00	\$50.00	10.00	\$50.00	\$0.00
48	12" COMPOSITE FILTER SOCK OR STRAW WATTLE	LF	2,080.00	\$4.00	\$8,320.00	2,080.00	\$8,320.00	\$0.00
49	VEHICLE TRACKING CONTROL	EA	3.00	\$850.00	\$2,550.00	3.00	\$2,550.00	\$0.00
50	EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL, PERIMETER CONTROL	LF	1,680.00	\$3.00	\$5,040.00	1,680.00	\$5,040.00	\$0.00
51	TURF REINFORCEMENT MAT	SY	0.00	\$4.05	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
52	IRRIGATION HEADS (LARGE - RAINBIRD 8005 OR EQUAL) WITH SWING JOINT	EA	195.00	\$194.00	\$37,830.00	195.00	\$37,830.00	\$0.00
53	PIPE WITH DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS	LF	5,770.00	\$16.95	\$97,801.50	5,770.00	\$97,801.50	\$0.00
54	IRRIGATION LATERAL PIPE (3")	LF	3,900.00	\$3.30	\$12,870.00	3,900.00	\$12,870.00	\$0.00
55	IRRIGATION LATERAL PIPE (2 1/2")	LF	5,200.00	\$1.94	\$10,088.00	5,200.00	\$10,088.00	\$0.00
56	IRRIGATION LATERAL PIPE (1 1/2")	LF	5,200.00	\$2.20	\$11,440.00	5,200.00	\$11,440.00	\$0.00
57	IRRIGATION ISOLATION GATE VALVE (4") W/ D.I. FITTING W/ VALVE BOX AND COVER	EA	9.00	\$890.00	\$8,010.00	9.00	\$8,010.00	\$0.00

LINE ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	CURRENT CONTRACT QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	ADJUSTED QUANTITY	ADJUSTED PRICE	NET CHANGE
58	IRRIGATION DECODER (TORO CDEC-ISP-1)	EA	80.00	\$99.00	\$7,920.00	80.00	\$7,920.00	\$0.00
59	IN-LINE SURGE PROTECTION (INCLUDING 9 TWO-WIRE GROUNDING KITS)	LS	1.00	\$9,450.00	\$9,450.00	1.00	\$9,450.00	\$0.00
60	IRRIGATION QUICK COUPLING VALVE W/VALVE BOX AND COVER	EA	10.00	\$650.00	\$6,500.00	10.00	\$6,500.00	\$0.00
61	IRRIGATION QUICK COUPLER MAINLINE BLOWOUT ASSEMBLY W/ VALVE BOX & COVER	EA	6.00	\$650.00	\$3,900.00	6.00	\$3,900.00	\$0.00
62	CONTROL VALVE (2"), INCL. LATERAL ISOLATION VALVE & VALVE BOX AND COVER	EA	80.00	\$1,330.00	\$106,400.00	80.00	\$106,400.00	\$0.00
63	DECODER WIRE LOCATED WITHIN CONDUIT	LF	5,920.00	\$0.88	\$5,209.60	5,920.00	\$5,209.60	\$0.00
64	MASTER VALVE & FLOW SENSOR W/ VALVE BOX AND COVER	EA	3.00	\$3,050.00	\$9,150.00	3.00	\$9,150.00	\$0.00
65	SENSOR DECODER	EA	3.00	\$121.00	\$363.00	3.00	\$363.00	\$0.00
66	4" BACKFLOW AND METER ASSEMBLY (INCLUDING PRV)	LS	0.00	\$15,300.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
66A	4" BACKFLOW AND METER ASSEMBLY (EXCLUDING PRV)	LS	3.00	\$14,306.16	\$42,918.48	3.00	\$42,918.48	\$0.00
67	BACKFLOW ENCLOSURE AND CONCRETE PAD	LS	3.00	\$5,900.00	\$17,700.00	3.00	\$17,700.00	\$0.00
68	SERVICE TO SATELLITE CONTROLLERS FROM TRANSFORMER	LF	785.00	\$10.10	\$7,928.50	785.00	\$7,928.50	\$0.00
69	TORO SATELLITE CONTROLLER (36 STATION) INCLUDING GROUNDING KIT	LS	3.00	\$13,600.00	\$40,800.00	3.00	\$40,800.00	\$0.00
70	HANDHELD MAINTENANCE REMOTE (TORO SHHR)	LS	1.00	\$1,980.00	\$1,980.00	1.00	\$1,980.00	\$0.00
71	TESTING AND ADJUSTMENT OF IRRIGATION SYSTEM	LS	1.00	\$1,020.00	\$1,020.00	1.00	\$1,020.00	\$0.00
72	DRILL SEEDING OR HYDRO-SEED & MULCH TEMPORARY AND NON-IRRIGATED	ACRE	8.11	\$7,100.00	\$57,581.00	8.11	\$57,581.00	\$0.00
73	HYDROMULCHING SPORTS TURF AREAS	ACRE	32.58	\$6,625.00	\$215,842.50	32.58	\$215,842.50	\$0.00
74	MAINTENANCE EDGE AT FENCE (INCLUDING FABRIC, EDGE AND ROCK)	LF	0.00	\$15.25	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
75	PERIMETER FENCE	LF	6,052.00	\$5.30	\$32,075.60	6,052.00	\$32,075.60	\$0.00

LINE ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	CURRENT CONTRACT QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	ADJUSTED QUANTITY	ADJUSTED PRICE	NET CHANGE
76	GRAVEL CUSHION (4")	T	44.90	\$33.00	\$1,481.70	44.90	\$1,481.70	\$0.00
77	PCC PAVEMENT, 8" REINFORCED	SY	183.00	\$79.00	\$14,457.00	183.00	\$14,457.00	\$0.00
78	DOWEL BAR ASSEMBLY	EA	80.00	\$8.55	\$684.00	80.00	\$684.00	\$0.00
79	SAWING, ASPHALT PAVEMENT	LF	60.00	\$3.20	\$192.00	60.00	\$192.00	\$0.00
80	1/C #1500KCMIL COPPER WIRE	LF	60.00	\$126.00	\$7,560.00	60.00	\$7,560.00	\$0.00
81	1/C #10 AWG COPPER WIRE	LF	3,690.00	\$0.56	\$2,066.40	3,690.00	\$2,066.40	\$0.00
82	TYPE 3 NON-METALLIC JUNCTION BOX	EA	7.00	\$760.00	\$5,320.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$5,320.00)
83	EQUIPMENT	EA	1.00	\$12,500.00	\$12,500.00	1.00	\$12,500.00	\$0.00
84	1/2" RIGID CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 40 PVC	LF	1,230.00	\$2.10	\$2,583.00	1,230.00	\$2,583.00	\$0.00
85	6" RIGID CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 80 PVC	LF	170.00	\$13.20	\$2,244.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$2,244.00)
86	ELECTRICAL LINE EXTENSION/TRENCHING	LF	0.00	\$11.10	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
87	TRANSFORMER PAD	EA	2.00	\$936.00	\$1,872.00	2.00	\$1,872.00	\$0.00
88	IRRIGATION CONTROLLER CONNECTION (UNDER SEPARATE DIVISION)	EA	1.00	\$2,600.00	\$2,600.00	1.00	\$2,600.00	\$0.00
89	COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, 24"	LF	8.00	\$36.25	\$290.00	8.00	\$290.00	\$0.00
90	GROOVE FOR COLD APPLIED PLASTIC MARKING, 24"	LF	8.00	\$101.00	\$808.00	8.00	\$808.00	\$0.00
91	R1-1 STOP SIGN	EA	1.00	\$615.00	\$615.00	1.00	\$615.00	\$0.00
92	SPRINKLER NOZZLE CHANGE	LS	1.00	\$304.00	\$304.00	1.00	\$304.00	\$0.00
93	BACKFLOW SUPPORTS	EA	3.00	\$271.25	\$813.75	3.00	\$813.75	\$0.00
94	ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL	LS	1.00	\$811.64	\$811.64	1.00	\$811.64	\$0.00
95	TOP TENSION WIRE FENCE	LS	1.00	\$1,757.45	\$1,757.45	1.00	\$1,757.45	\$0.00
96	WATERING	LS	0.00	\$1,236.09	\$0.00	1.00	\$1,236.09	\$1,236.09
	ALTERNATE 3							
1	TURF MATURATION SEEDING THRU AUGUST 2015	LS	1.00	88000.00	\$88,000.00	1.00	\$88,000.00	\$0.00
TOTAL					\$1,723,027.12		\$1,716,199.21	(\$6,827.91)

C.C.O. HISTORY INCREASE/(DECREASE)		PRIOR ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE :	\$1,723,027.12
CCO #1 & 2	(\$41,409.13)	NET INCREASE/(DECREASE):	(\$6,827.91)
CCO #3	(\$6,827.91)	ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE:	\$1,716,199.21
	\$0.00	CHANGE TO DATE:	(\$48,237.04)

CONTRACTOR: <u>12-1849</u> MAINLINE CONTRACTING	DATE: <u>11/29/14</u>
PROJECT MANAGER: <u>Barbara</u> KLARE SCHROEDER, P.E.	DATE: <u>11/21/14</u>
CITY ENGINEER: <u>DALE</u> DALE TECH, P.E. / L.S.	DATE: <u>11-21-14</u>
MAYOR: SAM KOOIKER	DATE:
FINANCE: PAULINE SUMPTION	DATE:
CONTRACT TIME CHANGE +/-: 0	NEW CONTRACT TIME: Days

City Staff recommends approval of this Change Order #3 to Mainline Contracting for a decrease of \$6,827.91 based on unit pricing with the following appropriation:

Initial Funding	\$1,240,325.50	\$524,110.75			\$1,764,436.25
Fund Type	ision - Parks and R	Vision - Water			
Department	0132	0132			
Line Item	4372	4381			
Fund	0107	0107			
CCO #1 & #2	(\$36,429.88)	(\$4,979.25)			(\$41,409.13)
CCO #3	(\$6,327.91)	(\$500.00)			(\$6,827.91)
					\$0.00
Adjusted Funding	\$1,197,567.71	\$518,631.50		\$1,716,199.21	\$1,716,199.21

CITY OF RAPID CITY CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER #3
RAPID CITY SPORTS COMPLEX - PHASE 1
PROJECT NO. PR2012-1849 / CIP NO. 50792
NOVEMBER 21, 2014
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$1,764,436.25
CONTRACTOR: MAINLINE CONTRACTING, INC.

LINE ITEM	DESCRIPTION	REASON FOR CHANGE
7	REMOVE AND REPLACE GASLINE MARKERS	Not used to complete the project.
82	TYPE 3 NON-METALLIC JUNCTION BOX	Not used to complete the project.
85	6" RIGID CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 80 PVC	Not used to complete the project.
96	WATERING	City to pay water to get grass established.

PREPARED BY: Klare Schroeder, P.E.

DATE: November 21, 2014

		Vision - Parks and Rec		Vision - Water			
		0132		0132			
		4372		4381			
		0107		0107			
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT		
1	MOBILIZATION	0.00	70%	0.00	30%		100%
2	INCIDENTAL AND MISCELLANEOU	0.00	70%	0.00	30%		100%
3	CONSTRUCTION STAKING	0.00	50%	0.00	50%		100%
4	TRAFFIC CONTROL	0.00	100%	0.00	0%		100%
5	REMOVE AND RESET MAILBOX	0.00	0%	0.00	100%		100%
6	REMOVE AND RELOCATE POWER	0.00	0%	0.00	100%		100%
7	REMOVE AND REPLACE GASLINE	0.00	0%	-500.00	100%		100%
8	REMOVE AND RELOCATE GASLIN	0.00	0%	0.00	100%		100%
9	REMOVE ASPHALT PAVEMENT	0.00	100%	0.00	0%		100%
10	REMOVE AND SALVAGE FENCE	0.00	100%	0.00	0%		100%
11	AASHTO T-180 SOIL TEST	0.00	50%	0.00	50%		100%
12	FIELD GRADING	0.00	100%	0.00	0%		100%
13	EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED-DIG	0.00	0%	0.00	100%		100%
14	PLACING TOPSOIL	0.00	50%	0.00	50%		100%
15	TOPSOIL SALVAGE	0.00	50%	0.00	50%		100%
16	PIPELINE ENCASEMENT	0.00	0%	0.00	100%		100%
17	CONTROLLED LOW STRENGTH BA	0.00	0%	0.00	100%		100%
18	TYPE I BEDDING MATERIAL	0.00	0%	0.00	100%		100%
19	TYPE II FOUNDATION MATERIAL	0.00	0%	0.00	100%		100%
20	WOVEN GEOTEXTILE REINFORCE	0.00	0%	0.00	100%		100%
21	6" PVC WATER MAIN C-900, CLAS	0.00	0%	0.00	100%		100%
22	8" PVC WATER MAIN C-900, CLAS	0.00	0%	0.00	100%		100%
23	16" PVC WATER MAIN C-900, DR 1	0.00	0%	0.00	100%		100%
24	6" 22.5 DEGREE BEND	0.00	0%	0.00	100%		100%
25	6" 45 DEGREE BEND	0.00	0%	0.00	100%		100%
26	16" 11.25 DEGREE BEND	0.00	0%	0.00	100%		100%
27	8" MJ PLUG	0.00	0%	0.00	100%		100%

28	16" MJ PLUG	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	100%
29	16" COUPLING	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	100%
30	8" X 8" X 4" TEE	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	100%
31	8" X 8" X 6" TEE	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	100%
32	16" X 16" X 6" TEE	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	100%
33	16" X 16" X 8" TEE	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	100%
34	4" GATE VALVE W/ BOX	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	100%
35	8" GATE VALVE W/ BOX	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	100%
36	16" GATE VALVE W/ BOX	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	100%
37	FIRE HYDRANT W/AUX VALVE, BO	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	100%
38	CONNECT TO EXISTING WATER M	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	100%
39	CATHODIC CONTROL TEST STATI	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	100%
40	CATHODIC PROTECTION ANODE (0.00	0%	0.00	100%	100%
41	24" RCP, CLASS III	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
42	24" RCP SAFETY END	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
43	EROSION, SEDIMENT, AND WATE	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	100%
44	CLASS II RIP RAP	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	100%
45	CHECK DAM	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	100%
46	EROSION CONTROL BLANKET	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	100%
47	SILT FENCE	0.00	50%	0.00	50%	100%
48	12" COMPOSITE FILTER SOCK OR	0.00	50%	0.00	50%	100%
49	VEHICLE TRACKING CONTROL	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
50	EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTR	0.00	50%	0.00	50%	100%
51	TURF REINFORCEMENT MAT	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
52	IRRIGATION HEADS (LARGE - RAI	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
53	IRRIGATION MAINLINE (4") GASKE	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
54	IRRIGATION LATERAL PIPE (3")	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
55	IRRIGATION LATERAL PIPE (2 1/2"	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
56	IRRIGATION LATERAL PIPE (1 1/2"	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
57	IRRIGATION ISOLATION GATE VAL	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
58	IRRIGATION DECODER (TORO CD	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%

59	IN-LINE SURGE PROTECTION (INC	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
60	IRRIGATION QUICK COUPLING VA	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
61	IRRIGATION QUICK COUPLER MAI	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
62	CONTROL VALVE (2"), INCL. LATE	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
63	DECODER WIRE LOCATED WITHIN	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
64	MASTER VALVE & FLOW SENSOR	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
65	SENSOR DECODER	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
66	4" BACKFLOW AND METER ASSEM	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
66A	4" BACKFLOW AND METER ASSEM	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
67	BACKFLOW ENCLOSURE AND CO	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
68	TRENCHING & ELECTRICAL SERV	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
69	TORO SATELLITE CONTROLLER (0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
70	HANDHELD MAINTENANCE REMO	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
71	TESTING AND ADJUSTMENT OF IP	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
72	DRILL SEEDING OR HYDRO-SEED	0.00	50%	0.00	50%	100%
73	DRILL SEEDING & HYDROMULCHI	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
74	MAINTENANCE EDGE AT FENCE (0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
75	PERIMETER FENCE	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
76	GRAVEL CUSHION (4")	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
77	PCC PAVEMENT, 8" REINFORCED	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
78	DOWEL BAR ASSEMBLY	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
79	SAWING, ASPHALT PAVEMENT	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
80	1/C #1500KCMIL COPPER WIRE	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%

81	1/C #10 AWG COPPER WIRE	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
82	TYPE 3 NON-METALLIC JUNCTION	-5,320.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
83	ELECTRICAL SERVICE EQUIPMEN	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
84	1/2" RIGID CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 4	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
85	6" RIGID CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 80	-2,244.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
86	ELECTRICAL LINE EXTENSION/TR	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
87	TRANSFORMER PAD	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
88	IRRIGATION CONTROLLER CONN	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
89	COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEME	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
90	GROOVE FOR COLD APPLIED PLA	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
91	R1-1 STOP SIGN	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
92	SPRINKLER NOZZLE CHANGE	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
93	BACKFLOW SUPPORTS	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
94	ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
95	TOP TENSION WIRE FENCE	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
96	WATERING	1,236.09	100%	0.00	0%	100%
	ALTERNATE 3					
1	TURF MATURATION SEEDING THF	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
		(\$6,327.91)		(\$500.00)		(\$6,827.91)